for confirming the results of investment analysis provided in tables B.1-4. and

B.1-5.

20
 The investment analysis is based on Techno-commercial propositions of Air Liquide, Linde, Cryogenmash;

Consultation with equipment developers and designers; Regulation about scheduled preventive maintenance of the

energy equipment of the Ferrous Metallurgy Ministry system enterprises; Registers of defects; Instructions and cost

norms of  ferrous metallurgy energy economy objects repairs. The calculation is provided in attached excel file.

21
 The calculation of sensitivity analysis is provided in attached excel file.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 18

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table B.1-4. The sensitivity analysis for investment cost

№ Parameter

Alternative scenario 2 -

Construction of two air-

separation units KAAr-

32

Alternative scenario 4 -

Construction of two air-

separation units with

adjustable output capacity

with common capacity

60,000 m
3
(О2)/hour

1. Change of investment - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

2. Investment, th.€ 39,985.71 48,871.43 58,015.03 70,907.26

3. Operating costs, th.€ 12,533.84 12,533.84 12,536.70 12,536.70

4. Depreciation, th.€ 3,998.57 4,887.14 5,801.50 7,090.73

5. Oxygen production, th.cub.m / year 525,600.00 525,600.00 525,600.00 525,600.00

6.
Specific cost of oxygen production,

€ / th.cub.m
31.45 33.14 34.89 37.34

Table B.1-5. The sensitivity analysis for operating costs

№ Parameter

Alternative scenario 2 -

Construction of two air-

separation units KAAr-

32

Alternative scenario 4 -

Construction of two air-

separation units with

adjustable output capacity

with common capacity

60,000 m
3
(О2)/hour

1. Change of operating costs - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

2. Investment, th.€ 44,428.57 44,428.57 64,461.14 64,461.14

3. Operating costs, th.€ 11,280.45 13,787.22 11,283.03 13,790.36

4. Depreciation, th.€ 4,442.86 4,442.86 6,446.11 6,446.11

5. Oxygen production, th.cub.m / year 525,600.00 525,600.00 525,600.00 525,600.00

6.
Specific cost of oxygen production,

€/th.cub.m
29.91 34.68 33.73 38.50

The provided sensitivity analysis makes it clear that the change of investment and operating costs in

range of ±10% hasn’t influence on the financial attractiveness of alternative scenarios.

Outcome of step 3:

The sensitivity analysis confirms the result of the investment comparison analysis. The most financially

attractive alternative scenario is Alternative scenario 2 (Reconstruction of the OCP by construction two

air-separation units KAAr-32 which are identical in design to the existing equipment). The Alternative

scenario 2 is considered as baseline scenario.

Step 4. Common practice analysis